



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2529 of 1988

Santosh Kumar Misra And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anil Kumar Srivastava (Senior Adv.),
I.M.Khan, J.N.Misra, Jagat Narayan
Mishra, Vikas Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A., R.B. Sahai

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. As per office report dated 23.09.2025, based upon the report of the CJM concerned dated 1st July, 2019, appellant no.2 (Om Prakash Mishra) has died.
2. Taking into consideration the aforesaid report of C.J.M., Fatehpur, the criminal appeal qua appellant no.2 (Om Prakash Mishra) abated.
3. Mr. Prem Narain Singh, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Anil Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the appellants prays for adjournment on the personal ground.
4. On his request, case is adjourned.
5. List on **16.02.2026**.

February 2, 2026
Ashutosh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)